

No. 70756-6  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AVCO CORPORATION,

Appellant,

vs.

PAUL THOMAS CREWS, as Personal Representative of the  
ESTATE OF BRENDA HOUSTON, and as Personal Representative  
of ELIZABETH CREWS, and in his individual capacity,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MONICA BENTON

FILED  
JAN 11 2011  
CLERK OF COURT  
KING COUNTY

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: Melissa O'Loughlin White  
WSBA No. 27668

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 5200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3071  
(206) 340-1000

GORDON & REES LLP

By: Catherine Slavin  
One Commerce Square  
2005 Market Street, Suite 2900  
Philadelphia PA 19103  
(215) 561-2300

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109-3007  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. Applying the proper standard of review establishes the undue harm and prejudice the dispositive sanctions order caused AVCO.....	2
	B. This Court should review de novo the dispositive sanctions orders, and give no deference to a default judgment imposed by a judge who had not supervised discovery.....	7
	C. No previous court order gave AVCO notice that it faced the loss of all of its substantive defenses and absolute liability for compensatory and punitive damages for claimed discovery violations.....	8
	1. In fall 2011, Judge Spector finally and fully decided the appropriate sanction for any discovery violation. ....	12
	2. In June 2012, Master Kallas confirmed that AVCO had fully complied with its discovery obligations. ....	14
	D. The “discovery violations” identified in the dispositive sanctions order do not justify a default judgment against AVCO.....	17
	1. AVCO cannot be held in default because plaintiffs failed to avail themselves of proffered discovery.....	18

2.	AVCO cannot be held in default for failing to produce pre-accident documents that were not in its files because of an established retention policy implemented long before litigation could be anticipated.....	20
3.	AVCO cannot be held in default for failing to answer the third amended complaint.....	25
E.	Default judgment for compensatory and punitive damages was too severe a sanction for any prejudice arising from alleged discovery violations.....	26
1.	AVCO cannot be liable for the claimed failure of an aftermarket product it neither designed nor manufactured, installed 23 years after an aircraft engine left AVCO's control. ....	28
2.	Houston/Crews are not entitled to punitive damages unauthorized by Washington law and Pennsylvania law.....	34
F.	AVCO's right to offset is premised on the parties' agreement, and on settled law.....	35
III.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___ (M.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2014).....	33
<i>Skurka Aerospace, Inc. v. Eaton Aerospace, L.L.C.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 561 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	30
<i>U.S. v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 468 U.S. 1226 (1984) .....	29
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. F.A.A.</i> , 102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1103 (1997) .....	32

### STATE CASES

<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963) .....	19
<i>Brookshire Brothers, Ltd. v. Aldridge</i> , ___ SW.3d ___, 57 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 947, 2014 WL 2994435 (July 3, 2014) .....	23
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	24, 26, 33
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2011).....	33
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996) .....	34
<i>Duryea v. Wilson</i> , 135 Wn. App. 233, 144 P.3d 318 (2006) .....	25
<i>Golomb v. Korus</i> , 261 Pa. Super. 344, 396 A.2d 430 (1978) .....	35

<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996) .....	22
<i>Homeworks Constr., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 133 Wn. App. 892, 138 P.3d 654 (2006) .....	23
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 708, 638 P.2d 1201 (1982) .....	9, 12
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013) .....	33
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	7
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.2d 191 (2009).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Bally’s Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	22
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975) .....	27
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 584 Pa. 179, 883 A.2d 439 (2005).....	35
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	23
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling Sav. Bank</i> , 178 Wn.2d 561, 311 P.3d 1 (2013).....	2

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 44074 .....	29
-------------------------	----

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

14 C.F.R. § 1.....	29
14 C.F.R. § 21.41 .....	29

14 C.F.R. §§ 21.305-21.320 .....	31
14 C.F.R. pt. 145 .....	31
CR 12 .....	26
CR 34.....	18-19

**OTHER AUTHORITES**

Tegland, 5 Washington Practice § 402.6 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	22
